accrual from the last settlement date on its derivatives at each period end in the calculation of the related fair value, so
the error in the calculation of the income receivable on the foreign exchange agreements also impacted the fair value
of the derivatives recorded as a derivative asset.  Thus, this correction also impacts the change in the fair value of the
derivatives reported in the derivative forward value line on the consolidated statement of operations.  The derivative
forward value loss line was understated by $4 million and $11 million for the three and nine months ended February
28, 2007, respectively.  The net income line was overstated by $4 million for the three months ended February 28,
2007 and the net loss line was understated by $11 million for the nine months ended February 28, 2007.  There is no
impact on cash flows from operating activities or the total change in cash in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

A summary of the effects of the restatement on the consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine
months ended February 28, 2007 is as follows:

For the three months ended February 28, 2007

(in thousands)

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Interest expense $ (243,969) $ (3,472) $(247,441)
Net interest income 20,904 (3,472) 17,432
Net interest income after recovery
of loan losses 20,904 (3,472) 17,432
Derivative cash settlements 40,970 3,472 44,442
Total non-interest income 43,283 3,472 46,755
Derivative forward value (583) (3,606) (4,189)
Total non-interest expense (11,885) (3,606) (15,491)
Income prior to income taxes and
minority interest 52,302 (3,606) 48,696
Income prior to minority interest 51,675 (3,606) 48,069
Net income 52,241 (3,606) 48,635

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL RURAL UTILITIES COOPERATIVE FINANCE CORP /DC/ - Form 10-Q

24

For the nine months ended February 28, 2007

(in thousands)

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Interest expense $ (741,685) $(10,351) $(752,036)
Net interest income 48,121 (10,351) 37,770
Net interest income after recovery
of loan losses 48,121 (10,351) 37,770
Derivative cash settlements 65,839 10,351 76,190
Total non-interest income 74,768 10,351 85,119
Derivative forward value (110,117) (10,662) (120,779)
Total non-interest expense (164,623) (10,662) (175,285)
Loss prior to income taxes and
minority interest (41,734) (10,662) (52,396)
Loss prior to minority interest (41,161) (10,662) (51,823)
Net loss (39,917) (10,662) (50,579)

13

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL RURAL UTILITIES COOPERATIVE FINANCE CORP /DC/ - Form 10-Q

25

(2) Loans and Commitments

Loans outstanding to members and unadvanced commitments by loan type and by segment are summarized as
follows:

February 29, 2008 May 31, 2007
Loans Unadvanced Loans Unadvanced

(in thousands) Outstanding Commitments (1) Outstanding Commitments (1)
Total by loan type (2):
   Long-term fixed rate loans $14,851,196 $ - $ 14,663,340 $ -
   Long-term variable rate loans 1,978,068 5,577,717 1,993,534 5,703,313
   Loans guaranteed by RUS 251,135 491 255,903 491
   Short-term loans 1,580,813 7,416,504 1,215,430 7,200,156